PRINTED: 10/31/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145660	B. WING _			C 10/27/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTCHESTER HEALTH & REHABILITATION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 2901 SOUTH WOLF ROAD WESTCHESTER, IL 60154	CODE .		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F	000			
F 332 SS=E	RATES OF 5% OR M The facility must ensi	157 & F333 o deficiency 332 DF MEDICATION ERROR IORE	FS	332			
	by: Based on observation review, the facility fair residents (R15, R16) received ordered memultiple days and fail ordered during medical 10/26/16 resulting in 6.0% with 2 total error Findings include: R15 did not receive at E8 (Registered Nurse Following the administing 8:00 am medications identified an order on to 20 mg daily." Lasi 8:00 am medication padministration record include any document order. There's a Lasi						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: IL6012173

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	145660 B. WING			C 10/27/2016			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTCHESTER HEALTH & REHABILITATION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 2901 SOUTH WOLF ROAD WESTCHESTER, IL 60154		9.22010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 332	That entry has a clear crossed off and 20 body of that entry it to discontinue admitted the documentation reported on 10/26/not follow standard and as a result R1 ordered for multiple could be determined. R16 during the Ocmedication pass of "Florastor 250 mg Practical Nurse) with the physician orde 8:00 am and 4:00 medication adminismg orally twice a comment of "doub where nurses charmedication. There of this medication point no further do is noted. There is a listed on the Octobrecord. E1(Director October 26th durin was not administed ordered. Facility policy titled states, "Medication accordance with with physician. Facility with a solution accordance with with physician. Facility is discontinuous and states and solution accordance with with physician. Facility	ober 1st and October 2nd. nanged sign with the 40 mg mg written in its place. The s crossed off. There is no order ninistration of lasix. In reviewing , E1(Director of Nursing) 19 at 2:00 pm, the nurse did d documentation procedures 5 did not receive the lasix as e days. No discernible harm ed for the medication error. tober 26 th morning, 9:00 am bservations, did not receive capsule" by E9(Licensed hich is scheduled according to r sheet for October of 2016 at pm. On the October 2016 estration record Florastor 250 lay has been crossed out with le entry" written in the area t administration of the erare entries for administration through October 3rd, after this cumentation of this medication no other entry for Florastor her medication administration for of Nursing) acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of Nursing) acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of Nursing) acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of nursing acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of nursing acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of nursing acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of nursing acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of nursing acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of nursing acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of nursing acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of nursing acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of nursing acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of nursing acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of nursing acknowledged on any daily status this medication for of nursing acknowledged on any daily status this medication any daily status this medi	F	332			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145660	B. WING _			10/2	; 27/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTCHESTER HEALTH & REHABILITATION				STREET ADDRESS, CI 2901 SOUTH WOLF F WESTCHESTER, IL	ROAD	1072	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CO	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 332	Facility was advised in the afternoon and administration decline documentation refutir	of these errors on 10/26/16 on 10/27/16 facility ed to present any ng the medication errors.	F				
F 333 SS=G	483.25(m)(2) RESIDI SIGNIFICANT MED I The facility must ensuany significant medic	ERRORS ure that residents are free of	F3	33			
	by: Based on observation review, facility failed to Dilantin as ordered for three reviewed in a to failure to administer I	on, interview and record to ensure administration of or one resident (R1) out of otal sample of three. The Dilantin as ordered resulted the which required treatment					
	of 6/22/31 and diagnorm Dementia, Epilepsy, without epilepticus, Dinfarction. Physician includes listing of "File For treatment of seize October, 2016 medic as being on Phenytoinow long R1 has been Physician order sheen on Phenytoin or the Phenytoin of Phenytoin or the Phenytoi	ice sheet lists a date of birth oses which are not limited to: unspecified, not intractable dysphagia and Cerebral order sheet of July 2016 order sheet of July 2016 order as additional diagnosis. Sures, R1 is listed on current action administration record in and Keppra. It is unclear on Phenytoin but the shave stamp date of the sytoin suggesting R1 has consistently for a long time of antiseizure medications,					

l' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145660	B. WING		C 10/27/2016		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTCHESTER HEALTH & REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2901 SOUTH WOLF ROAD WESTCHESTER, IL 60154		10/2//2016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION		
F 333	lists, "Coumadin 7 r G-tube(gastrostomy Friday and dosage Thursday, Saturday blood thinner. R1's October medilists "Phenytoin(Dila Day) via G-Tube(gascheduled for 8:00 FEEDING 1 hour property 1.2 60 ml(m G-tube(gastrostomy October MAR for day documentation for a 150 mg at 8:00 am 10/3/16 5:30 pm stataving "Tonic Cloni nursing note reports Increased intensity	ministration record for October mg one tab per (r) Monday, Wednesday and of 7.5 mg on Tuesday, r and Sunday. Coumadin is a cation administration record antin) 150 mg BID(Twice a astrostomy feeding tube) am and 4:00 pm. HOLD rior and After." R1 receives desired for the first of 1, 2 and 3 lacks administration of Phenytoin and 4:00 pm. Nursing note of ates, "Res(R1) observed a seizure activity." 5:44 pm s, "Active seizure still ongoing." At shave arrived and R1 is	F 33	33			
	lists an arrival time back to the facility a Dilantin from the en under the emergen portion, R1 is found disorder(primary en Breakthrough seizu these can carry with complication or con Phenytoin(Dilantin) emergency room is than 2.5". Facility's	re, Dilantin level too low, and in them a high risk of norbidity" Initial level on admission to the listed as critically low "at less last Dilantin level prior to R1's normal limits at 18.3 on 8/8/16					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145660	B. WING_			C 1 0/27/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTCHESTER HEALTH & REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2901 SOUTH WOLF ROAD WESTCHESTER, IL 60154				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 333	seizure. Z5 responde caused Dilantin to be Possibility not receive it (level) low. I would if giving with feeding enteral (by gastrosto Phenytoin absorptio concentration affecti some patients." On telephone Z1(Attend "Could affect absorpfeeding Level goe at risk for seizure. So life-threatening. Could affect absorpfeeding Level goe at risk for seizure. So life-threatening. Could be didn't ge anything else. Don't medication." E1(Director of Nursi on duty for time peri administering the Di a write up for failure of Dilantin. On 10/2 Practical Nurse) stat	pm, Z5(Pharmacist ohone was asked to e of the low Dilantin level and ded, "1st suspicion whatever e low caused seizure. Ving for 3 days could make a expect level greater then 2.5 j" Z5 added, "continuous my) feeding interferes with an and low serum and up to 80% (absorption) in 10/18/16 at 2:30 pm via ding Physician) for R1 stated, wition, giving Dilantin with tube es down placing resident (R1) deizure could be uld aspirate. Long seizure e never seen anyone die. e breakthrough seizure. Low don't know. Could be feeding et medicine. Don't know of	F3	33			
	feeding back on imn They gave inservice On 10/13/16 from 8: continuous observat	of Dilantin). I was putting her nediately after giving Dilantin. " 50 am until 11:35 am cions consisting of walking ntire length of wing 2 were					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145660	B. WING_			C 0/27/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTCHESTER HEALTH & REHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2901 SOUTH WOLF ROAD WESTCHESTER, IL 60154		10/2//2016			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 333	interruption were res specifically for R1 at 4:30 pm. On 10/13/16 at 11:29 Nurse) stated, "Start medication pass. St person I gave medic dining room was (R1 7:30 am and 8:00 ar gave Dilantin, Keppr pleasure feed. Gast 7:30 am and 8:00 ar on hold for medications. Turn fold for 5 to 6 minut which included Dilar then (enteral) feedin worked with R1 durin 10/13/16. E6 at 4:20 and medications tak Medications were ac E6 turned the enteral 10/13/16 at 4:26 pm check for placement pressure. Flush Gas medications of metromagnesium oxide, V Ascorbic Acid. Gave feeding started of Je 4:25 pm. Medication E1, E6, and E7 failed.	us Observations without sumed on the 2nd wing 2:55 pm and completed at 55 am, E7(Licensed Practical red with dining room for sarted at 7:15 am. First rations to after 1 person in 1). Gave (R1) meds between m. 8:00 am medication pass, ra, Lipitor, Vitamin C. Gets rotomy feeding was on at m. Turned off feeding to put ons. Feeding on hold. Gave reeding back on. Feeding on res before gave medications at and everything due for, ranger resumed." E6(L.P.N) rang the evening shift of 10 pm drew up R1's Dilantin range them into R1's room. In them into R1's room. In the seeding of R1 back on. On E6(L.P.N) stated, "(R1) (of feeding tube), took blood strostomy tube. Gave	F3				
	Dilantin for R1 as pe the medication admi This failure contribu	r the written instructions on					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145660	B. WING_			C
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTCHESTER HEALTH & REHABILITATION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2901 SOUTH WOLF ROAD WESTCHESTER, IL 60154		10/27/2016
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 333	seizure. Z5(pharmac 10/18/16 notes the di it was more probable Dilantin doses at all for 10/3/16 seizure. The Dilantin with the enter occuring longer then 2 out of 3 nurse obse administration of Dila administration of the	ist) in her statement of lantin level was so low at 2.5 R1 had not received her	F3	333		